
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF POWER

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2391

ANSWERED ON 21.03.2023


SAUBHAGYA SCHEME IN MADHYA PRADESH


2391 # DR. SUMER SINGH SOLANKI:


 Will the Minister of POWER

be pleased to state:

(a) the region-wise details of urban electrification in Madhya Pradesh under “Pradhan

Mantri Sahaj Bijli Har Ghar Yojana-SAUBHAGYA” during the last three years;


(b) the details of rural electrification carried out in Madhya Pradesh under the said scheme in last three years; and


(c) the amount of funds allocated, released and utilized under the above scheme in Madhya

Pradesh, district-wise, during the above period?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF POWER AND NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY


(SHRI R.K. SINGH)


(a) & (b) : The Government of India launched Pradhan Mantri Sahaj Bijli Har Ghar Yojana (SAUBHAGYA) in October, 2017 with the objective of achieving universal household electrification, by providing electricity connections to all un-electrified households in rural areas and all poor households in urban areas in the country. Since the launch of SAUBHAGYA, by 31.3.2019, Madhya Pradesh State had reported 100% electrification of all the willing un-electrified households in both urban and rural areas covering 19,84,264 households. District-wise details of rural and urban household electrification (as per SAUBHAGYA portal) in the State of Madhya Pradesh are at Annexure.


(c):   There was no upfront allocation of funds for any State/District under SAUBHAGYA

scheme. Funds were released for sanctioned projects in instalments based on the reported utilization of the funds released in the previous instalments and fulfilment of stipulated conditions.

SAUBHAGYA scheme was sanctioned Discom-wise as a whole. The details of funds allocated, released and utilized under the SAUBHAGYA scheme in Madhya Pradesh during the last three years are as under:

         (Rs in Crore)

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 Total Funds

utilized

0 6 140 146 100%


********


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO. 2391 ANSWERED IN THE RAJYA SABHA ON 21.03.2023

**************

 District wise details of rural and urban households electrified in Madhya Pradesh since the launch of SAUBHAGYA (as per SAUBHAGYA Portal) from 11.10.2017 till 31.03.2019


Sr. No. District Rural households Urban households

Household

electrified (as per

SAUBHAGYA

portal)

1 Indore 10363 650 11013

2 Dhar 46222 830 47052

3 Ujjain 21531 1689 23220

4
Khargone (West

Nimar)
51708 3683 55391

5 Dewas 29658 1049 30707

6 Alirajpur 32148 203 32351

7 Mandsaur 17893 1773 19666

8 Ratlam 25947 792 26739

9 Barwani 36243 352 36595

10
Khandwa (East

Nimar)
22120 690 22810

11 Jhabua 48374 221 48595

12 Neemuch 9785 1140 10925

13 Burhanpur 9765 332 10097

14 Shajapur 15865 896 16761

15 Agar Malwa 11624 738 12362

16 Rewa 50233 2017 52250

17 Satna 38887 3938 42825

18 Sagar 47962 4114 52076

19 Balaghat 44512 455 44967

20 Katni 29474 47 29521

21 Seoni 33136 379 33515

22 Damoh 33365 850 34215

23 Chhatarpur 47354 2662 50016

24 Chhindwara 41702 273 41975

25 Jabalpur 39824 542 40366

26 Tikamgarh 26074 345 26419

27 Narsinghpur 30382 1218 31600

28 Mandla 34174 0 34174

29 Singrauli 47180 1749 48929

30 Sidhi 47568 310 47878

31 Shahdol 40465 1856 42321

32 Dindori 31877 134 32011

33 Panna 31391 984 32375

34 Anuppur 43200 1786 44986

35 Umaria 32295 33 32328

36 Bhopal 20482 1753 22235


37 Vidisha 49890 3641 53531

38 Raisen 49864 2595 52459

39 Rajgarh 67302 1390 68692

40 Hoshangabad 23846 651 24497

41 Harda 14381 0 14381

42 Sehore 24804 312 25116

43 Betul 38905 1155 40060

44 Gwalior 49666 606 50272

45 Guna 60363 652 61015

46 Bhind 99639 984 100623

47 Morena 84317 2449 86766

48 Sheopur 36779 686 37465

49 Shivpuri 87071 1047 88118

50 Datia 37870 1001 38871

51 Ashoknagar 20790 342 21132

Total 1926270 57994 1984264


************

